
Canada Revenue Agence du revenu 
Agency du Canada 

March 19, 2019 

REGISTERED MAIL 

Dear 

Subject: Notice of intention to revoke 
Oskar Foundation 

BN: 847479102RR0001 
File #: 304 7295 

We are writing following our letter dated July 26, 2018 ( copy enclosed), in which the 
Oskar Foundation (the Organization) was invited to respond to the findings of the audit 
conducted by the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA), and explain why the registration of 
the Organization should not be revoked in accordance with subsection 168(1) of the 
Income Tax Act. 

Please note in our correspondence of July 26, 2018, the audit period was incorrectly 
identified as August 1, 2011 to July 31, 2017. The correct audit period is 
October 22, 2011 to July 31, 2017. 

We have now reviewed and considered your written responses dated August 7, 2018, 
September 24, 2018, September 26, 2018, October 18, 2018, October 24, 2018, and 
October 31, 2018. Your reply has not alleviated our concerns with respect to the 
Organization's non-compliance issues. Our concerns are explained below. 

1. Having an ineligible individual that is a director, trustee, or officer of the
charity

As stated in our letter dated July 26, 2018, it is our position that Robert Tennant meets 
the definition of an ineligible individual pursuant to paragraph 149 .1 (1 )( c) of the Act. 
Given the serious nature of the non-compliance discovered during the audit of New 
Horizon Charitable Foundation, there are concerns with Robert Tennant serving as 
director of the current registered charity under review, Oskar Foundation. In our view, 
there were grounds for revocation of the Organization's registration under paragraph 
149.1(4.1) (e) and 168(1) (b) of the Act. 
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The info1mation and documentation provided with your submission of October 31, 2018, 
has alleviated the concerns expressed in our letter of July 26, 2018. regarding the 
Organization having an ineligible individual on its board of directors. This issue has now 
been resolved, as Robert Tennant has resigned as a director of the Organization effective 
October 15, 2018. 

However, your reply has not alleviated our concerns with respect to the Organization's 
failure to devote its resources to charitable activities. Our concerns are explained below: 

2. Failure to devote resources to a charitable purpose 

As stated in our letter dated July 26, 2018, our review of the Organization's Form T3010, 
Registered Charity Information Return, indicates that the Organization has been inactive 
for the last six consecutive years. As such, it is our position that the Organization is 
inactive and has failed to operate exclusively for charitable purposes. It is our 
determination, there are grounds for revocation of the Organization's registration for 
failing to be "operated exclusively for charitable purposes'' pursuant to the definition of 
charitable foundation in paragraph 149.1(1) of the Act. Additionally, there are also 
grounds for revocation of the Organization's registration under paragraph 149.1(3) and 
168(1) (b) of the Act. 

In your representations dated September 26, 2018, you stated that, "We agree that the 
Foundation has not received any donations or other income nor made any donations to 
Qualified donees in the audit period. That finding is indisputable and fully supported by 
the Foundations T 3010 CRA Return filings.'' In addition you stated that, "The 
Foundation has spent considerable time and human resources and has incurred expenses 
during the audit period to maintain its good standing with respect to regulatory filings 
both with Corporations Canada and Canada Revenue Agency. The expenditure of time 
and resources establishes that the Foundation is corporately active and certainly provides 
evidence in support of the intentions of the Foundation to maintain its capacity to receive 
donations and make gifts to Qualified donees". 

It is our position that these expenditures are not charitable expenditures, and the 
Organization has failed to demonstrate that it expended any resources on charitable 
activities in furtherance of the charitable purposes. A registered charity must expend 
resources on charitable activities in addition to fulfilling its administrative 
responsibilities, such as maintaining good standing \Vith respect to regulatory filings. 

Furthermore, the Organization did not specify what actions it will take regarding its 
inactivity, as it stated in your representation dated September 26, 2018 ,"\Vith respect to 
inactivity, we advise that the Foundation intends to become active in the future or ,.vill 
apply for voluntary revocation of its registered charity status." 
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Currently, the Organization does not have any resources based on the financial 
info1mation provided on its T3010 and financial statements for the fiscal periods under 
audit. 

Based on your response, it is unclear what next steps the Organization will take ,vith 
respect to its inacti,·ity and absence of resources. Furthermore, the Organization failed to 
provide concrete, detailed and sufficient information on when and how the Organization 
intends to become active. Therefore, our position remains that the Organization is 
inactive and failed to devote its resources to charitable activities. 

Conclusion 

The audit by the CRA has revealed that the Organization is not complying with the 
requirements set out in the Act. In particular, it ,vas found that the Organization failed to 
devote its resources to charitable purposes. For these reasons, it is the position of the 
CRA that the Organization no longer meets the requirements necessary for charitable 
registration and should be revoked in the manner described in subsection 168(1) of the 
Act. 

For each of the reasons mentioned in our letter dated July 26, 2018. pursuant to 
subsection 168(1) and 149.1(3) of the Act, we propose to revoke the registration of the 
Organization. By ,·irtue of subsection 168(2) of the Act, revocation will be effecti,·e on 
the date of publication of the following notice in the Canada Gazette: 

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to paragraphs 168(l)(b) and 149.1 (3)(b ), 
of the Income Tax Act, that I propose to revoke the registration of the 
charity listed below and that by virtue of paragraph 168(2)(b) thereof, the 
revocation of registration is effective on the date of publication of this 
notice in the Canada Gazette. 

Business number 
847479102RR0001 

Name 
Oskar Foundation 
Edmonton AB 

Should the Organization choose to object to this notice of intention to revoke the 
Orgai1ization's registration in accordance with subsection 168(4) of the Act, a written 
notice of objection, which includes the reasons for objection and all relevant facts, must 
be filed ,vithin 90 days from the day this letter was mailed. The notice of objection 
should be sent to: 

Tax and Charities Appeals Directorate 
Appeals Branch 
Canada Revenue Agency 
250 Albert Street 
Ottawa ON Kl A OL5 
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A copy of the revocation notice, described above, will be published in the 
Canada Gazette after the expiration of 90 days from the date this letter was mailed. As 
such, the Organization's registration v,:ill be revoked on the date of publication, unless the 
CRA receives an objection to this notice of intention to revoke within this timeframe. 

A copy of the relevant provisions of the Act concerning revocation of registration, 
including appeals from a notice of intent to revoke registration can be found in 
Appendix A, attached. 

Consequences of revocation 

As of the effective date of revocation: 

a) the Organization will no longer be exempt from Part I tax as a registered 
charity and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation receipts. 
This means that gifts made to the Organization would not be allowable as tax 
credits to individual donors or as allowable deductions to corporate donors 
under subsection 118.1 (3 ), or paragraph 110.1 (1 )( a), of the Act, respectively; 

b) by virtue of section 188 of the Act the Organization will be required to pay a 
tax within one year from the date of the notice of intention to revoke. This 
revocation tax is calculated on Forn1 T2046, Tax Return Where Registration 
of a Charity is Revoked (the Return). The Return must be filed, and the tax 
paid, on or before the day that is one year from the date of the notice of 
intention to revoke. The relevant provisions of the Act concerning the tax 
applicable to revoked charities can also be found in Appendix A. Form T2046 
and the related Guide RC4424, Completing the Tax Return Where 
Registration of a Charity is Revoked, are available on our website at 
canada. ca/ charities-giving; 

c) the Organization will no longer qualify as a public institution for purposes of 
subsection 123(1) of the Excise Tax Act. As a result, the Organization may be 
subject to obligations and entitlements under the Excise Tax Act that apply to 
organizations other than public institutions. If you have any questions about 
your Goods and Services Tax/Harmonized Sales Tax (GST/HST) obligations 
and entitlements, please call GST/HST Rulings at 1-888-830-774 7 (Quebec) 
or 1-800-959-8287 (rest of Canada). 
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Finally, we wish to advise that subsection 150(1 ) of the Act requires that every 
corporation ( other than a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year) 
file a return of income with the Minister in the prescribed form, containing prescribed 
information, for each taxation year. The return of income must be filed without notice or 
demand. 

Yours sincerely, 

Tony Manconi 
Director General 
Charities Directorate 

Enclosures: 
- CRA letter dated July 26, 2018 
- Organizations letter dated August 7, 20 I 8 
- CRA letter dated August 10, 2018 
- Organizations fax dated September 24, 2018 
- Organizations letter dated September 26, 2018 
- Organizations fax dated October 18, 2018 
- Organizations fax dated October 24, 2018 
- Organizations letter dated October 31 , 2018 
- Appendix A, Relevant provisions of the Act 

c.c.: Michael Oscar Rickert 



..... Canada Revenue Agence du revenu 
~ Agency du Canada 

July 26, 2018 

Michael Rickert 
Director 
Oskar Foundation 
Suite 1165 5328 Calgary Trail NW 
Edmonton AB T6H 4J8 

Dear Michael Rickert: 

Subject; Audit of Oskar Foundation 

BN: 847479102RR0001 
File# : 3047295 

We are writing to inform you that Oskar Foundation (the Organization) has been selected by the 
Canada Revenue Agency (CRA} for an audit as a registered charity under the Income Tax Act. 
The audit related to the operations of the Organization for the period from 2011-08-01 
to 2017-07-31. 

In our audit, we have identified issues of non-compliance with the provisions of the Act andJor 
its Regulations in the follomng areas: 

AREAS OF NON-COMPLIANCE 
Issue Reference 

1. Having an ineligible individual that is a director, trustee, or 149.1(4.l)(e), 
officer of the charity 168(1)(b}, 

188.2(2)(d) 
2. Failure to devote resources to a charitable purpose 149.1(1), 149.1(3), 

168(!)(b), 248(1) 

This letter describes the areas of non-compliance identified by the CRA relating to the legislative 
and common law requirements that apply to registered charities, and offers the Organization an 
opportunity to respond and present additional information. The Organization must comply with 
the law; if it does not, its registered status may be revoked in the manner described in section 168 
of the Act 

Identified area of non-compliance 

Ineligible Individuals 

The Act provides the CRA with the discretionary authority to suspend or revoke the 
registration of a registered charity where an ineligible individual is a director, trustee, 
officer or like official, or if such an individual controls or manages the charity directly or 
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indirectly. As detailed below, it appears that one director of the Organization is an ineligible 
individual. 

Legislation 

The definition of"ineligible individual" at subsection 149.1(1) of the Act reads, 

"Ineligible individual," at any time, means a person who has been 

(a) convicted of a relevant criminal offence unless it is a conviction for which 
(i) a pardon has been granted and the pardon has not been revoked or ceased to have 

effect, or 
(ii) a record suspension has been ordered under the Criminal Records Act and 

the record suspension has not been revoked or ceased to have effect, 

(6) convicted of a relevant offence in the five-year period preceding that time, 

(c) a director, trustee, officer or like official of a registered charity or a registered Canadian 
amateur athletic association during a period in which the charity or association engaged in 
conduct that can reasonably be considered to have constituted a serious breach of the 
requirements for registration under this Act and for which the registration of the charity or 
association was revoked in the five-year period preceding that time, 

(d) an individual who controlled or managed, directly or indirectly, in any manner whatever, a 
registered charity or a registered Canadian amateur athletic association during a period in which 
the charity or association engaged in conduct that can reasonably be considered to have 
constituted a serious breach of the requirements for registration under this Act and for which its 
registration was revoked in the five-year period preceding that time, or 

( e) a promoter in respect of a tax shelter that involved a registered charity or a registered 
Canadian amateur athletic association, the registration of which was revoked in the five-year 
period preceding that time for reasons that included or were related to participation in the tax 
shelter. 

Under section 149. t (4. l)(e) of the Act, the CRA may revoke the registration of a registered 
charity, if an ineligible individual is a director, trustee, officer or like official of the charity, or 
controls or manages the charity, directly or indirectly, in any manner whatever. 

We have concerns with the Organization's directors. Specifically, we are referring to Robert 
Tennant (Director). According to our records, Robert Tennant was previously listed as a Director 
of a charity, New Horizon Charitable Foundation when its registration was revoked on 
November 16, 2013, for serious breaches of the requirements for registration under the Act. As a 
result, Robert Tennant meets the definition of ineligible individual. 
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Surmnary 

Based on our review, it is our position that Robert Tennant meets the definition of an ineligible 
individual pursuant to paragraph 149.l(l)(c) of the Act Given the serious nature of the non­
compliance discovered during the audit of New Horizon Charitable Foundation, there are 
concerns with Robert Tennant serving as Director of the current registered charity under review, 
Oskar Foundation. In our view, there are grounds for revocation of the Organization's 
registration under paragraph 149.1(4.l)(e) and 168(1)(b) of the Act, and it is the CRA's intention 
to exercise its discretion to revoke on this basis. 

Failure to devote resources to a charitable purpose 

The Organization was registered effective 2011-10-22, with the following purposes (also known 
as objects), per its (Letters Patent, Canada Not-for-profit Corporations Act, 2014-01-21): 

a) To solicit and receive gifts, bequests, trusts, funds, and property and beneficially, or as a 
trustee or agent, to hold, invest, develop, manage, accumulate and administer funds and property 
for the purpose of distributing funds and property exclusively to registered charities as well as 
"qualified donees" under the provision of the Income Tax Act; and 

b) To undertake activities ancillary and incidental to the attainment of the aforementioned 
charitable purpose. 

Our review of the Organization's Form T3010, Registered Charity Information Return, for the 
above-noted fiscal periods, indicates that the Organization has been inactive for the last six 
consecutive years. As such, it is our position that the Organization is inactive and has failed to 
operate exclusively for charitable purposes. 

It is our detem1ination that the Act requires that a registered charity be active in order to be 
meeting the requirements for which it obtained registration. Furthermore, under 149.1(3) of the 
Act, the Minister of National Revenue has the authority to grant registered status to those entities 
that are active, and the discretion to revoke those that are inactive. 

Specifically, when considering the definition of a "registered charity" in subsection 248( 1) of the 
Act, along with the definition of a "charitable foundation" , in section 149. I ( l) , which " means a 
corporation or trust that is constituted and operated exclusively for charitable purposes". It 1 s our 
opinion that a charitable foundation must ( emphasis added) be active. 
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Summary 

It is our determination, there are grounds for revocation of the Organization's registration for 
failing to be" operated exclusively for charitable purposes" purusant to the definition of 
charitable foundation in paragraph 149 .1 ( l) of the Act. As a result, it is our opinion that the 
organization is not active. In our view, there are grounds for revocation of the Organization's 
registration under paragraph 149.1(3) and 168(l)(b) of the Act, and it is the CRA's intention to 
exercise its discretion to revoke on this basis. 

If the Organization no longer intends to carry on charitable programs, it needs to request 
voluntary revocation of its registered status. If the Organization chooses to exercise this option, 
we require the request in v.Titing. The written request must be signed and dated by an authorized 
representative we have on file. As a consequence of voluntary revocation. the Organization will 
no longer be required to complete Form 13010. Additional co:1sequences of voluntary revocation 
include: 

a) The Organization will no longer be exempt from Part I Tax as a registered charity 
and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation receipts (emphasis 
added). This means that gifts made to the Organization would not be allowable as 
tax credits to individual donors or as allowable deductions to corporate donors 
under subsection 118.1(3), or paragraph 110.l(l)(a), of the Act, respectively. 

b) By virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will be required to pay a tax 
within one year from the date stated in T2051A, Notice oflntention to Revoke a 
Charity's Registration. This revocation tax is calculated on prescribed Form 
T2046 Tax Return Where Registratio:1 ofa Charity is Revoked. 

Under the Act, a registered charity becomes liable to pay the revocation tax when 
it voluntarily gives up its registration, or when the CRA revokes its registration. 
The purpose of this tax is to ensure that charitable property is applied to charitable 
use. In essence, it requires a revoked charity to spend its money on its charitable 
programs or to donate it to an eligible donee. If the revoked charity does this, the 
tax may be zero. To the extent that the charity fails to do this, the tax is set at the 
amount that remains, once outstanding debts have been paid. Persons connected 
with the charity can also be liable for the tax under certain circumstances. 

Form 12046 must be filed, and the tax paid, on or before the day that is one year 
from the date stated in the T205 lA. Form 2046 is available on our website at 
canada.ca/charities-giving. 
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Subsection 188(2) of the Act stipulates that a person (other than a qualified 
donee) who receives an amount from the charity is jointly, and severally liable 
with the charity, for the tax payable under section 188 of the Act by the charity. 

c) The Organization will no longer qualify as a charity for purposes of subsection 
123( I) of the Excise Tax Act (the ET A). As a result, the Organization may be 
subject to obligations and entitlements under the ETA that apply to organizations 
other than charities. If you have any questions about your GST/HST obligations 
and entitlements, please call GST/HST Rulings at l-888-830-7747 (Quebec) or 
l-800-959-828 7 (rest of Canada). 

The Organization's options: 

a) Respond 

If the Organization chooses to respond, send written representations and any additional 
information regarding the findings outlined above within 30 days from the date of this 
letter to the address below. After considering the response, the Director General of the 
Charities Directorate will decide on the appropriate course of action. The possible actions 
include: 

• no compliance action; 
• issuing an educational letter; 
• resolving the issues through a Compliance Agreement; 
• applying penalties or suspensions or both, as described in sections 188. l and 

188.2 of the Act; or 
• issuing a notice of intention to revoke the registration of the Organization in the 

manner described in subsection l 68( I) of the Act. 

b) Do not respond 

The Organization may choose not to respond. In that case, the Director General of the 
Charities Directorate may issue a notice of intention to revoke the registration of the 
Organization in the manner described in subsection 168(1) of the Act. 

If the Organization appoints a third party to represent it in this matter, send us a written request 
with the individual's name, the individual's contact information, and explicit authorization that 
the individual can discuss the file with us. 

If you have any questions or require further information or clarification, please contact me at 
613-670-C739. My manager, Arlene Proctor, may also be reached at 613-670-9525. 



Yours sincerely, 

Fereshta Hedjran 
Assisted Compliance Section 
Compliance Division 
Charities Directorate 
Canada Revenue Agency 
Place de Ville, Tower A 
320 Queen Street, 2nd floor 
Ottawa ON K 1 A OLS 

c.c.: John Rooney 
Director 
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Robert I. Tennant 

August 7, 2018 

Charities Directorate 
Canada Revenue Agency 
Suite 1306 
Place de Ville, Tower A 
320 Queen Street, 2nd floor 
Ottawa ON K 1 A OL5 

Attention: 

Subject: 

Fereshta Hedjran 
Assisted Compliance Section 
Compliance Division 

Audits of Six (6) Charita hie Foundations 
Requests for Six (6) sixty (60) day extensions 

Enclosed please find copies of your six (6) Audit letters dated July 26, 2018 
outlining Areas of Non-Compliance against six (6) different Charitable 
Foundations that I received today. 

Since your Audit letters contain very serious charges that could result in 
the revocation of the registrations of all six (6) Charitable Foundations, 
since all six (6) Charitable Foundations are different, and since there are 
only eighteen (18) days to to respond to your requests to respond within 30 
days (August 25, 2018 - August 7, 2018 = 18 days), I hereby request a sixty 
(60) day extension for each of these six (6) Charitable Foundations so that I 
can retain legal counsel to respond to your six (6) Audit letters, and for this 
legal counsel to prepare for Court, if necessary, for each of these six (6) 
different Charitable Foundations. 

LI 
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Please forward by Registered Mail your six (6) confirmations of the sixty 
(60) day extension in writing for these six (6) Charitable Foundations 
to me as soon as possible. 

I will provide the name of the legal counsel, a third party, that will 
represent these six (6) Charitable Foundations to you as soon as possible 
in the manner that you outlined on page 5 of your Audit letters "If the 
Organization appoints a third party to represent it in this matter, send 
us a written request with the individual's name, the individual's contact 
information, and explicit authorization that the individual can discuss 
the file with us. " 

2. 

3. 

4. 

6. 

Hacer Mayor Foundation 

Jacob Foundation 

JC Froese Foundation 

Oskar Foundation 

·itable Foundations 

LL 



Canada Revenue 
Agency 

July 26, 2018 

Michael Rickert 
Director 
Oskar Foundation 

Dear Michael Rickert: 

Agence du revenu 
du Canada 

Subject: Audit of Oskar Foundation 

BN: 847479102RR0001 
File#: 3047295 

We are writing to infom1 you that Oskar Fow1dation (the Organization) has been selected by the 
Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) for an audit as a registered charity under the Income Tax Act. 
The audit related to the operations of the Organization for the period from 2011-08-01 
to 2017-07-31. 

In our audit, we have identified issues of non-compliance with the provisions of the Act and/or 
its Regulations in the follO\ving areas: 

AREAS OF NON-COMPLIANCE 
Issue Reference 

1. Having an ineligible individual that is a director, trustee, or 149.1(4.J)(e), 
officer of the charity 168(1 )(b ), 

- 188.2(2)(d) 
2. Failure to devote resources to a charitable purpose 149.1(1), 149.1(3), 

168(l)(b), 248(1) 

TI1is letter describes the areas of non-compliance identified by the CRA relating to the legislative 
and common law requirements that apply to registered charities, and offers the Organization an 
opportunity to respond and present additional information. The Organization must comply with 
the law; if it does not, its registered status may be revoked in the manner described in section 168 
of the Act. 

Identified area of non-compliance 

Ineligible Individuals 

The Act provides the CRA with the discretionary authority to suspend or revoke the 
registration of a registered charity where an ineligible individual is a director, trustee, 
officer or like official, or if such an individual controls or manages the charity directly or 
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indirectly. As detailed below, it appears that one director of the Organization is an ineligible 
individual. 

Legislation 

The definition of "ineligible individual" at subsection 149 .1 (I) of the Act reads, 

"Ineligible individual," at any time, means a person who has been 

(a) convicted of a relevant criminal offence unless it is a conviction for which 
(i) a pardon has been granted and the pardon has not been revoked or ceased to have 

effect, or 
(ii) a record suspension has been ordered under the Criminal Records Act and 

the record suspension has not been revoked or ceased to have effect, 

(b) convicted of a relevant offence in the five-year period preceding that time, 

(c) a director, trustee, officer or like official of a registered charity or a registered Canadian 
amateur athletic association during a period in whjch the charity or association engaged in 
conduct that can reasonably be considered to have constituted a serious breach of the 
requirements for registration under this Act and for which the registration the charity or 
association was revoked in the five-year period preceding that time, 

(d) an individual who controlled or managed, directly or indirectly, in any mam1er \vhatever, a 
registered charity or a registered Canadian amateur athletic association during a period in which 
the charity or association engaged in conduct that can reasonably be considered to have 
constituted a serious breach of the requirements for registration under this Act and for which its 
registration \Vas revoked in the five-year period preceding that time, or 

( e) a promoter in respect of a tax shelter that involved a registered charity or a registered 
Canadian amateur athletic association, the registration of which was revoked in the five-year 
period preceding that time for reasons that included or were related to participation in the tax 
shelter. 

Under section 149.1 (4. l)(e) of the Act, the CRA may revoke the registration of a registered 
charity, if an ineligible individual is a director, trustee, officer or like official of the charity, or 
controls or manages the charity, directly or indirectly, in any manner ,:vhatever. 

We have concerns with the Organization's directors. Specifically, we are referring to Robert 
Tennant (Director). According to our records, Robert Tennant was previously listed as a Director 
of a charity, New Hoiizon Charitable Foundation when its registration was revoked on 
November 16, 2013, for serious breaches of the requirements for registration under the Act. As a 
result, Robert Tennant meets the definition of ineligible individuaL 



Summary 

Based on our review, it is our position that Robert Tennant meets the definition of an ineligible 
individual pw-suant to paragraph 149.l(l)(c) of the Act. Given the serious nature of the non­
compliance discovered during the audit of New Horizon Charitable Foundation, there are 
concerns with Robert Tennant serving as Director of the current registered charity under review, 
Oskar Foundation. In our view, there are grounds for revocation of the Organization's 
registration under paragraph 149.1(4.l)(e) and 168(l)(b) of the Act, and it is the CRA's intention 
to exercise its discretion to revoke on this basis. 

{ 

Failure to devote resources to a charitable purpose 

The Organization was registered effective 2011-10-22, with the follO\.ving purposes (also known 
as objects), per its (Letters Patent, Canada Not-for-profit Corporations Act, 2014-01-21): 

a) To solicit and receive gifts, be,quests, trusts, funds, and property and beneficially, or as a 
trustee or agent, to hold, invest, develop, manage, accumulate and administer funds and property 
for the purpose of distributing funds and property exclusively to registered charities as weli as 
"qualified donees" under the provision of the Income Tax Act; and 

b) To undertake activities ancillary and incidental to the attainment of the aforementioned 
charitable purpose. 

Our review of the Organization's Form T3010, Registered Charity Information Return, for the 
above-noted fiscal periods, indicates that the Organization has been inactive for the last six 
consecutive years. As such, it is our position that the Organization is inactive and has failed to 
operate exclusively for charitable purposes. 

It is our determination that the Act requires that a registered charity be active in order to be 
meeting the requirements for which it obtained registration. Furthermore, under 149.1(3) of the 
Act, the Minister of National Revenue has the authority to grant registered status to those entities 
that are active, and the discretion to revoke those that are inactive. 

Specifically, when considering the definition of a "registered charity" in subsection 248(1) of the 
Act, along ·with the definition of a "charitable foundation" , in section 149.1 (1) , which" means a 
corporation or trust that is constituted and operated exclusively for charitable purposes". It is our 
opinion that a charitable foundation must (emphasis added) be active. 



Summary 

It is our detennination, there are grounds for revocation of the Organization's registration for 
failing to be " operated exclusively for charitable purposes'' purusant to the definition of 
charitable foundation in paragraph 149.l(l) of the Act As a result, it is our opinion that the 
organization is not active. In our view, there are grounds for revocation of the Organization's 
registration under paragraph 149 .1 (3) and I 68(1 )(b) of the Act, and it is the CRA' s intention to 
exercise its discretion to revoke on this basis. 

If the Organization no longer intends to carry on charitable programs, it needs to request 
voluntary revocation of its registered status. If the Organization chooses to exercise this option, 
we require the request in writing. The written request must be signed and dated by an authorized 
representative we have on file. As a consequence of voluntary revocation, the Organization will 
no longer be required to complete Fonn T3010. Additional consequences of voluntary revocation 
include: 

a) The Organization will no longer be exempt from Part I Tax as a registered charity 
and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation receipts (emphasis 
added). This means that gifts made to the Organization would not be allowable as 
tax credits to individual donors or as allowable deductions to corporate donors 
under subsection 118. 1(3), or paragraph I I 0.1 (1 )( a), of the Act, respectively. 

b) By virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization ,vill be required to pay a tax 
within one year from the date stated in T205 I A, Notice oflntention to Revoke a 
Charity's Registration. This revocation tax is calculated on prescribed Form 
T2046 Tax Return Where Registration of a Charity is Revoked. 

Under the Act, a registered charity becomes liable to pay the revocation tax when 
it voluntarily gives up its registration, or when the CRA. revokes its registration. 
The purpose of this tax is to ensure that charitable property is applied to charitable 
use. In essence, it requires a revoked charity to spend its money on its charitable 
programs or to donate it to an eligible donee. If the revoked charity does this, the 
tax may be zero. To the extent that the charity fails to do this, the tax is set at the 
ammmt that remains, once outstanding debts have been paid. Persons connected 
with the charity can also be liable for the tax under certain circumstances. 

Fonn 12046 must be filed, and the tax paid, on or before the day that is one year 
from the date stated in the T205 IA. Form 2046 is available on our website at 
canada.ca/charities-giving. 
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Subsection 188(2) of the Act stipulates that a person ( other than a qualified 
donee) who receives an amount from the charity is jointly, and severally liable 
with the charity, for the tax payable under section 188 of the Act by the charity. 

c) The Orga11ization will no longer qualify as a charity for purposes of subsection 
123(1) of the Excise Tax Act (the ETA). As a result, the Organization may be 
subject to obligations and entitlements under the ETA that apply to organizations 
other than charities. If you have any questions about your GST/HST obligations 
and entitlements, please call GST/HST Rulings at 1-888-830-7747 (Quebec) or 
1-800-959-8287 (rest of Canada). 

The Organization's options: 

a) Respond 

If the Organization chooses to respond. send written representations and any additional 
information regarding the findings outlined above within 30 days from the date of this 
letter to the address below. After considering the response, the Director General of the 
Charities Directorate will decide on the appropriate course of action. The possible actions 
include: 

• no compliance action; 
• issuing an educational letter; 
• resolving the issues through a Compliance Agreement; 
• applying penalties or suspension,;; or both, as described in sections 188.1 and 

188.2 of the Act; or 

• issuing a notice of intention to revoke the registration of the Organization in the 
manner described in subsection 168( 1) of the Act. 

b) no not respond 

The Organization may choose not to respond. In that case, the Director General of the 
Charities Directorate may issue a notice of intention to revoke the registration of the 
Organization in the manner described in subsection 168(1) of the Act. 

If the Organization appoints a third party to represent it in this matter, send us a written request 
with the individual's name, the individual's contact information, and explicit authorization that 
the individual can discuss the file with us. 

If you have any questions or require farther information or clarification, please contact me at 
613-670-0739. My manager, Arlene Proctor, may also be reached at 613-670-9525. 

Ll 



Y oms sincerely, 

eres ta e _1ran 
Assisted Compliance Section 
Compliance Division 
Charities Directorate 
Canada Revenue Agency 
Place de Ville, Tower A 
320 Queen Street. 2nd floor 
Ottawa ON Kl A OL5 

c. c.: John Rooney 
Director 
Oskar Foundation 
Suite 1165 5328 Calgary Trail NW 
Edmonton AB T6H 4J8 
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l+I Canada Revenue 
Agency 

Robert Tennant 

August 10, 2018 

SUBJECT: 

At ,e du revenu 
du Ganada 

Audit of Oskar Foundation 
Approval of request for extension 

Dear Robert Tennant: 

BN#:84 7479102RROOO 1 
File#: 3047295 

This letter is further to our telephone conversation on August 10, 2018, during which we 
discussed the requested extension to your deadline to submit the information and/or 
documentation requested in our letter dated July 26, 2018. 

An extension has hereby been granted for a period of 30 days. Please ensure the 
requested information and/or documents are submitted on or before September 26, 2018. 

If you have any questions or require further information or clarification, please contact 
me at 613-670-0739. 

Yours sincerely, 

Fereshta Hedjran 
Assisted Compliance Section 
Compliance Division 
Charities Directorate 
Canada Revenue Agency 
Suite 1306 
Tower A, Place de Ville 
320 Queen Street 
Ottawa ON Kl A OLS 

Canada R350 E(OB) 



OSKAR FOUNDATION 
FAX COVERING PAGE 

To: Fereshta Hedjran~ Charities Directorate, CRA 
Assisted Compliance Section 
(613) 670-0739 (telephone) 
(613) 957-8925 (fax) • 

From: Robert I. Tennant 
Director 

Date: Monday September 24, 2018 

Subject: Oskar Foundation 
Reference Number: 3047295 

As you requested in your audit letter, I am to provide to you 
the particulars of a third party that will make representations 
on the behalf of the Oskar Foundation on or before Wednesday 
September 26, 2018. 

The third party is -

Attached please find a signed copy of the RC59 - Business 
Consent for access by telephone and mail. If you need anything 
further, please let me know. · 



A.~du r~n~ 
clu Can•d~ Protected B when completed 

Business consent for access by telephone and mall 

Representatives 8u:sineS$ owners 
GIY8 your rapresamauve il\Stant eocess to your t>uslness infc,rmaJion online Get 8.CC:ef;,; to your clierrt9' business mtom11rtion fester onllne ustng 

'Represent a C~ent •Go to canada.eafcrD-logln-servlces and 109 in On the 
"Welcome· page, select "Review and update', tM11 your ·A.eplO". 'Group ro•. 
or 'Busin= number," Open the "Manage clients' tab. tnen select 

using "My Bu~iness Accounl" Go 10 canaaa.ca/crv-logln-servlc"'5 end · 
log In. On the "Welcome· piige, select "Manage". then "Repra:s~l<H'',es" and 
rouow tile instructions. 

• Authorization requ8St" and follow \he inswClions. 

~ this form 10 give a representative access to your bu$Cn8$ number prograr., oiceounts only by t~hsphone and mail. 

't"tle Canada Revenue A()ency (CRA) needs your permission to deal wl!h a repreS8nt:a~ve. Thers are two Kinels of represent1i1ives: an indiv':dual or a rirm. Some 
examples of individuel represeritatives Include accoU1111~ms. 1awyero. or emp10yee.:;. 
l)Q not 11Se this form to; 

• A ulhorize a representallve /or yowr ifidividual tax and t>eneli1. or trust accounts. Uoe Form T 101 3. Aurhorizing or Cr;11ce/ling a R,;p/'9S8fl/BUVe or u.se 1r,e 
'Au\hOr1Ze my f8ptesenlative" service at canBi:la.ca/my•cra,-account Online access ts not available far trust aoxiunts. 

• AI.Jlhorize a third party to ac, on your behalf for tax ruling or interpreta'.Jon reque.:;ts. For more inf0rmat1on. see Income Tax lnfo rmallon Circular IC70-6R7. 
Advfmce lncom9 Ta,,, Rulings w1d Ter.tiniCiII fnt9tf)tetarlons. or GST/KST Memorandum 1 .4. Excise and 0STIHST Rulings anel lnta,preratlone SeNice. 

Oo not usa 111\s rorrn 11 boU1 ot the foll!,N/1/'\g appJy: 
• you are a selec!ed listed flnancla.l lnstitUtlon (SLfll for goodi, and seMc:es tax/ha rmonized Sales tax (GSTIHST) purposes. or Quebec 5ale.s iax rosr: 
purposes. or both 

• you l'!ave a GSTittST fAT) program account Iha\ Includes QST Information 
Instead. LJSB Porm RC7259, Business Consen/ fot Certain Se/ec1e<J Listed Fin:J11cter tnsrtwrions. For mor;, intorma11on. including tne deflnmon or an SLfJ for 
GST/HST ond OST purposes. go 10 canada.ce/gst-hst-flnencial-iristltullons 

Part 1 - BuslrwJSs fnformatlon --- ----------------------------, 
Enter the bu$lness nam6 and !he t>us!ness number (SN) as registerea with the CRA. 

Business nur.it>er 

I 8 4 7 4 7 9 1 0 21 -----------------------------------------
Business name 

OSKAR FOUNDATION 

ut/lorlze aoceSti by telephone and mall · ~ 
Part 2 - A,uthorize a representative 

you are gMng rnn~m to an l~dlvid~al, enter tneir full 11arna a,r1Cl aN_ n appliceble. JI you are giving consent to a firm, enter lhB_ name and_ 81\1 ~r tile firm. 1r 
1 you wanl u:; io (lea! v11th a spe<:1f1c 1no1v1dual in !hat tirTn, enter the md,v,Clual's nsms and tne Tlrm's name and BN. 11 you do not 1dsn11ry an 1nd1V1dual ot the 

I 
firm, then you are giving us cor,ser,, to deat with anyone rrom mat firm. 

Nameofir,oividual --------

Nams or firm Bus,ness fiurnoer 

-------~--------------
Note; O~lne access must be requestSl'.l tlvoo;Jll My Buslness Ao:ount at caoaaa.CMny-cra-l:lUS1n&SS-accoum or Reprerer,1 a Client~ canada.C&tm.~msti,ies. 

~ 
Part 3 - Select the program accounts and authorization level 

C-Ornplete eJmerOpnon 1 or Opt1or, 2. 

, Far update a~ci view options, 6ci<. the allow update .ac= bo;i:, Youf fepresentative can vle\v and make cnan9e:; lo your inronnation and CRA can disclose 
ano accept cl1anges. 10 information on your program ao:ovrns. Otherwise. your representative will 11a,11e v\ew only access by oefault and CR A Yli\l on1y 
dlsciose it> forrna"on to yuur representative. 

Option 1 - Give access to all your program accounta 

All program accounts 

® 
· Option·:z·- Give access to certain program accounte 
For a list of supported progrern Identifiers. see page 2. 

AII0W Update access 
{view only if no\ l icked) 

□ 

Optlonal eii:piry elate 
(YYYVMMDD) 

I l_j 
I 

Program ldenttfler All reference numbers or specl'Tlc rereren~ numoor Allow updlile acce'-li 
(view only if no1 tlOCsd) 

I Opt!QMII expiry de1$ ' 
(YYVYMMDD) j (two 19\WS) (rour c1igi1s) 

w D or I I 
LJ D or I J 
w □ or LLLLl 
w D or 1 I I I J 

If mora 11\an rour program identifiers are ~quired, fill In another RC59 form. 

AC5'i 6' (08/'2017) (ce formulaira ~ dlspcnil:Ja "" franyajs.) 

□ 
□ 
D 
D 

Paga 1 ol :2 

I I ; ~__.,_..____.___, 1 
I I l 
I I I I 

I I 

Canada 



Protected B w11en completed 

ou must Sign nnd datll mis form. The CAA mulilt recelv0 ttiis iarm within six month6 or the date it was signed or It will not be prOC8$$d. This form must 
ly be signed by an ir)Olvidual with proper autnor'lty tor lhe busin..ss (see rhe choices oetow). An authorized rw,ra~ntalive cannot sign mis form untegs 

ey have delegsted authority. lf the name o/ lhe lndlvidusl signi,1g this torm doos not e)(aetiy mateh CAA record3. thii. form wlll not ~e proceSS8<!. Forms 
at C8.[l(l0t be procss.sed, lor any rsaso~. will be returned to tne ouslness. To a11oid processi,1g delays al'\d before ,'DU sign this form. you mum maKe sure ~ 
Part 4 - Certification 

a1 tne CAA ha3 complete and valid i(lforma\ion on file for your t1vsln8Ss. We may contact you ro c:onflrm lhe in1ormauon you ha11e given . 

, The in<1Moua1 signing this torm is (Uck o;,e box cnly): 

\ 0 an owner O a palt/'ler of a pa,rtru:irsr-.ip [x] a corµorate director O a corporate officer 

I
: 0 an officer Of a non-profil organization O a trustee of a trust O an individual witn delegatoo authOrlty 

Flrrrnarne Robert Last name Tennant 

Title Director Telepr,one numoer 

1 canlty that t/ie information lven an this rorm Is correct and om ;ete. 

Signature D919 IYY'"'MMDDl 
· 2 o· 1 8 o 9 ·2 4 J 

► -----======================--'------------­
Once completed. send thl!i form to your 1:ix centre, For mors lnrorrnation. go to cenaC!a .e3/1ax-<:0ntres. 

Our goat Is to process RC59 forms with In ', 5 busines, days rram wnen we gettnern. 

FerscoaJ infOllllQ~Oll ~ collected under Iha /no:,,,,,. Ta,, Ac/, Excii;e Ta,, Pct. end 01Mr Jegia1a1lon \O aCminiS16f 1S.X, t>enef~s. rebates. ele<:IIC>'lS. and relatw P,O!Jrams. 11 ~Y also_tle . 
Usecl ,or any~ relilled 10 ,na admlnll;tratiO\l or ent(){c..:rnem ot 1htise 11cts 3Vctl a• avan, comptianca and 1ne peymenl DI debt,; owea ta lhe Crown. t inay os sManid o, venhed 
~th orna1 fooeral. prt)\1m:lal/loollor1al 11ovemrn\'lf1I ins1iMlooa ro \tis e.,<1en1 av1tl0!1,ed t,y law. failvrQ 1-0 pro...;ae lnls lnformmion rnay re~u:1 in in1ereai payai)IQ. penaniGs or a111e, 
!JC11ons. \Jrl(/er I/le p,r.,scy Act. lntlMdu.116 h;iv,, 1ng nglll tc acc,iss 11\eir personal inbrrriation and re-:iue~ correc11on I( tnera are e<Toi. or omi$Slons. Asfsr lo Into Sooree 
al cem,d;l.~ra--lnfD-6oume. Personal lnfl)(ITlaTIOO Bank CAA PPU 047. 

Your responsibilities 
You should ~ave a list of people wilh proper authortty Jor your business. 11 
your list chaf'!Jes, you neea to let us know rigr1t away_ Sencl U5 official 
docvmonts about ltle :hange so our records on your business en, vp 10 da1e. 

other responsibiliti es incluae: 

• updaUng our li5t or people with proper authority to sign rnis forrn 
• rnaking sure lhtlt representative ir,!o,matior. Is up to date 
•monitoring and 11nd..ii1.'tanding wtiat ya<Jr representative is doing f:·r 
vour bu sine.I$ 

, reviewing secvices <1Valilable to your repre3entative 
• deci<ling ;r your rsprt:Sentative Should continue to represent you 

You can vtew your represer-ta.tive's ac\lVlty online wl\h "My Buslnes. 
.AcoO\lnt • We may edd ~ew tervfces that your reprssentative c;a:1 aCC€SS. 
For a list or onllns ser.ices. go to canada.cattaxes-l't!presentmlves . 

Cancel consent 
To c:ancel GQnsanl usa Form RC59X. Cancal Bus/nsgs Consenr or Delegatad 
Authority or go to eanada.C3/m y-cra•busl ness-eccourrt. 

Delegated au1ho11ty 
To authoriz:e a Clelegmed auttiority_ see the on1::1e services: 

• My Bus.-iess A=unt at canada,eanny--cra-busfnoss-account 
• Represem a Ol!sni at eanada_ca/t8xes-repror.enT8tlve5 

Business number program accounts 
A p10gram nccount number tias rnree pans: 

•a nine-digit busin..ss number (BN) (0 ldenUcy the busires. 
• a two-tette. program 1a0nUfler to identity ttie program type 
• a lour-digit reference numbeJ IO identrry each account a bu5!n..iss l]as 
wlthir. a program type 

Liet of supported program Identifiers 
You can use only me follovring program idefltiliers on tliis torm. 

• RC corpora,ion income tax 
• RO e;,;clss dUIY 
. P.E excise ra:c 
• RG ollr n·av411ers se~urit:f chargs 
, RM irrport/e>:pa11 (no onl'ne access available) 
• RN excise tax on in&urar.o;i premiums 
• RP payro·,I Claduc1ior..s 
, AR regiS(ered cnarttie:; 
. RT goods and s~rvlces tax/llBrmoni:i::e<l sales ta,: (GSTIHSi) 
, AZ inrorma11on returns: T5. T5007, TSOOO. T50,3. T5018, TFSA, 

Sheller Allowance for Elde,:y Refl{er:J (SAFER) . RRSP_com~outlon 
receipts. RASP and RAif non-qualified lnve51r110nts. Pooled 
Regis,ereo Pension Pia;, (PRPP), i'an XVIII - lntemational 
E,cnange of lnlonnaUon on Financial A.CCOUntS. Par'l XIX­
rnremalionsl Excharge of ln tcrma!lcn on Flnandal Aceoun!S 

• SL sonwoo<l lumber products exoon ch.lrge 

Psge 2 012 



September 26, 2018 

Canada Revenue Agency 
Charities Directorate 
Ottawa, ON K 1 A 0L5 

Attention: Ferest11a Hedjran 

Dear Sirs & Mesdames: 

RE: OSKAR FOUNDATION (1he "Foundation")- Business Number 847479102 
YOUR FILE#: 3047295 

The Foundation has retained us to act as its representative in responding to your letter dated July 26, 2018 
("July 26 2018 CRA letter") and provide information in response 10 your identified areas of non-compliance, 

namely "having an ineligible individual that is a director, trustee, or officer of the charity" and "failure 10 devote 
resources to a charitable purpose", for your further consideration. We attach an RC59 BJsiness consent 
for access by telephone and mail, duly executed and previously faxed to you by the Foundation, for your 
immediate reference. 

Identified area of non-compliance - /nefigible Individual 

In order to alleviate your concern regarding an ineligilble individual, Mr. Tennant has agreed 10 step down 
as a director and the Foundation is currently in the process of appointing a replacement director ard will 
provide an updated Register of Directors 1o Charities Directorate. We trust this action will satisfy your 
concerns regarding the ineligible individual. The Foundation respectfully requests however that you provide 
a more detailed explanation as 1o why Charities Directorate has determined tha1 it is necessary to exercise 
i1s discretion to revoke the charitable registration of the Foundation on this basis. We agree that Mr. Tennant 
meets 1he definition of ineligible individual pursuant to 149.1 (c) in respect to his directorship of New Horizon 
Charitable Foundation. However, as you are aware, New Horizon Charitable Foundation was revoked 
effective November 16, 2013, almost five year ago and the New Horizon Charitable Foundation transactions 
1ook place well before the effective date. Further, we have been advised that New Horizon Charitable 
Fourda1ion did not follow the advice of Mr. Tennant with respect to 1he transactions that led to New Horizon 
Charitable Foundation having its registered charity status revoked. The Charities Directorate exercising its 
discretion 10 revoke the registration of this Foonda1ion on this basis seems unduly harsh to Mr. Tennant and 
the Foundation. 



Area of non-compliance - Failure to devote resources to a charitable purpose 

We agree that the Foundation has not received any donations or other income nor made any donations to 
Qualified donees in the audit period. That finding is indisputable and fully supported by the Foundation's 

T3010 CRA Return filings. However, we do not agree that the financial transaction metric alone is sufficient 
for you to condude "the Organization is inactive and has failed to operate exclusively for charitable 
purposes" (July 26, 2018 CRA letter). The Foundation has spent considerable time and human resources 
and has incurred expenses during the audit period to maintain its good standing with respect to regulatory 
filings both vvith Corporations Canada and Canada Revenue Agency. The expendrture of time and 
resources establishes that the Foundation is corporately active and certainly provides evidence in support 
of the intentions of the Foundation to maintain its capacity to receive donations and make gifts to Qualified 

donees. We note that to revoke the Foundation's registration based on your opinion that it is not active is 
discretionary and therefore ask the Minister to advise as to why the Minister has determined that it would 
be appropriate to exercise its discretion and revoke the Foundation on this basis. 

We trust the information provided in this letter will alleviate your concerns regarding the ineligible individual. 
With respect to inactivity, we advise that the Foundation intends to become active in the future or will apply 
for voluntary revocation of its registered charity status. 

We trust the information provided herein will enable you to conclude the audit of the Foundation with no 
further action. Please advise if a more specific deadline for the proposed activity is required. 

We look forward to receiving confirmation that the proposed actions are acceptable to you. Alternatively, 

please advise if the proposed activity is not sufficient at your earliest convenience 

Yours truly, 

2 



OSKAR FOUNDATION 
FAX COVERING PAGE 

To: Fereshta Hedjran, Charities Directorate, CRA 
Assisted Compliance Section 
(613) 670-0739 (telephone) 
(613) 957-8925 (fax) 

From: Robert I. Tennant 
Director 

Date: Monday September 24, 2018 

Subject: Oskar Foundation 
Reference Number: 3047295 

As you requested in your audit letter, I am to provide to you 
the particulars of a third party that will make representations 
on the behalf of the Oskar Foundation on or before Wednesday 
September 26, 2018. 

The third party is -

Attached please find a signed copy of the RC59 - Business 
Consent for access by telephone and mail. If you need anything 
further, please let me know. 



Representatives 

~durei."Bnu 
<lvCV-.da Protected B when completed 

Business consent for access by telephone and mail 

Business owners 
Get acces& to your clients' business Information taster on line using 
'Represent a CBent • Go to canada.ca/cre-logln-servlcea and log in. On the 
"Welcome" page, select "Review ano update". then your "Repl D" , "Group ID', 
or "Busines:; number." Open the "Manage dients" tab, then se!ect 
"Autllor1zation reQuesr ano follow the instructions. 

Give your representative Instant eccess to your business information online 
using "My Businsss Account .' Go to canado.ca/cra-logln-servlcea 11nd 
log in On the "Wercome" page, select 'Manage". then "Representatives·· and 
follow the Instructions 

Use thla form to 9ive a representauve access to your business number program accounts only by telephone and mail. 

The Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) needs your permission to deal with a representative. There are two kinds ot representatives: an individual or a firm. Some 
examples of individual representattves include accountants. lawyers. or employees. 
Do not use this rorm to: 

• Authori2s a represenlabve for your individual tax and beneft or trust a=unts, Use Form T10 13, AurhQrizjng or Cancelling a Representawe or use ltle 
• Authooze my representative" ser.ice at can Ilda.ca/my-era-account. Online access is not available for trust accounts. 

• Authorize a third party to act on your behalf for tax ruling or interprelatioo requests For more information. see Income Tax information Clrrular iC70-6R7. 
Advance Income Tax Rulings and Technical lnte,pretations. or GSTIHST Memorandum 1.4, Excise and GSTIHST Rulings and rnrerpret1Jtions Service. 

Do not use this lorm If both cl the following apply: 
• you are a selected fis1ed financial institution (SLFf) for goods and ser.,ces taxmarmonized sales tax (GST /HST) purposes. o Quebec sales tax (OST) 

purposes, or both 
• you have a GSTA-iST (RT) program account that Includes OST informahon 

Instead, use Form RC7259. BuSiness Consenl fQf Certain Selected LiSted Financial Insritutions. For more information. including the definition ol an SLFI tor 
GSTA-tST 11nd QST purposes, go to canada.ca/Qs1•hst-llnanclaHns1ttuUons. 

Part 1 - Business Information--------------------------------, 
Enter the business name ard the business number (BN) as registered with the CAA 

Business name 
OSKAR FOUNDATION Business number 

! 847479102 

Part 2 -Authorize a representative------------------------------, 
Authorize aecess by telephone and mall 
!I yoo are giVing co~nt to ao individual, enter their full name and BN tt applicable. If you are giving consent to a firm. enter the name and BN OI the firm. :f 
you wam us to deal with a specmc 1r,dlvldual in that firm. enter the individual's name and the firm's name ar,d BN . If you do not rderiti!y an individual ot the 
firm, then YoU are giving us consent to deal with anyone from tilat tirm 

Name ot indMdual Te:epr,one nvrnt>er 

---------------· 
Name otfrrm Business numva: 

--------------Note: Oo!lne access must be requestal ttTough My Business Ao:ount at ~nada.cal'my.era-bUSlness-aerount or Represent a Ciient at canada.CMaxe$-representatives. 

~ 
Part 3 - select the program accounts and authOrizatlon level 

ompete either Option 1 or Qpton 2. 

or update end view options, lid<, me allow update access box. Your representative can view and make c/",anges to your information and CAA can disclose 
nd accept changes to information on your program accounts, Otherwise. your representative will have view only access by default and CRA will only 

disclose informatfon to your representative. 

Option 1 - Give acoess to all your program accounts 

Alt progn1m account$ 

~ 
Option 2 - Give access to certain program accounts 
For 1111st of supported progn1m !dentiflers. sef! page 2 

Program Identifier All ,eterence numbers or specific reference number 
(two letters) (lour digits) 

LJ O or I , , I 
LJ O or I , I I 
LJ O or ! I 
LJ O or I J 

II more than four program identifiers are required, rm in another RC59 torm. 

RC59 E (09'20171 (Ce 1ormu1ai1e es1 disponibte en lran,;:ais. 1 

Allow update access 
(view on!y if not tic,;edJ 

□ 

Allow update access 
{view only ii not ticked) 

□ 
□ 
0 
0 

Page I o! 2 

Optlonal expiry date 
(YYYYMMDD) 

I I I I ! I / 

Optional expiry date 
(YY YY MMDD) 

I I I : 

LJ__j__.L.1 _.___,'--'-I ....L....J 

! I I I 

Canada 



Protected B when completed 

Part 4 -Certification ----------------------------------, 

You must lllgn and date this form. The CAA must receive this form within six months Of the date it was signed or it Wili net be processed. This torm must 
only be signed by an individual with proper authority tor the business (see the choices below). An authorized representative cannot sign tnis form unless 
they have delegated authority. IJ the neme of the individual signing this lorm does not exactly match CAA records. this lorm will not be processed Forms 
that cannot be processed, tor any reason. will be returned to the business. To a\lOid processing delays ana before you sign this torm, you muS1 make sure 
that ltle CAA has complate and valiO information on tile for YO\lr business. We may contact you to confirm the ,ntormation you have given . 

The lnd!vlnuar signing this rorm is (tfck one box onIy) 

Dan owner O a partner of a pannership l X; a corporate oirector O a corporate o~cer 

0 an officer or a non-prOlit organization O a trustee or a trust 0 an ;nOividual with delegated authority 

Flrst name Robert Last name Tennant 

Ti~e Director Telephone number 

I certify that the inr rmation given on this form ,s correct and lete 

Signature Date (YYYYMMODI 

► ------------~=------~---------------------- 2 0 1 8 0 9 2 4 _J 
Once completed. seno this form to your tax centre. For more lnlorrnation. go to canaoa.callax--centres. 

Our ge>al Is to process RC59 forms within 15 business aays from when we gel them. 

Per.onal lnformellon Is collected under lhe Income Tax Act Excise Tax Act ar>e clher legislation 10 adminisa;r lax . t>enems. rebates. e1ec110.1s. and retaIe<1 programs. 11 may also be 
~ for 1111y purpose re!aled to 1he administration or entorc.emeot 01 ttiese Aets svell as audn, compr,ance and lhe payment or debts owed to 1ne Crown. It may be st,arec "' ve rmea 
will, ceher federal, provtnaai,1errilorial gOYefT11118nt institutions IO lhe extent avthoriz,;o by raw. Failure 10 provide tnis intoonaHon may resutt In in leresl payable, penaJ\Jas er omer 
actiQOs. Uodertha Prlvllr:y Act. tnc!M<luals nave the right ro access their persryiar inlorrr.arion and reQUe.st ccrreetior, ~ there are errors or i;,mi$Sions. Refer lo lnlo Soorw 
at canadll.ca/cre-lnfo..source, Pe,wnal lntomiatlon Bank CAA PPU o,17 

Your responslbilltles 
You should ha\18 a list of people with proper authority for your business If 
your list changes. you neecl to let us know right away. Send us olficial 
documents about the Change so our records on yoor business are up 10 date. 

Other responsibilities inc:uoe: 

• updating our !is l of people with prope, au1hortty to sign this form 
• making sure that represen tative information i5 up to Cl ate 
• monitoring and unoerstaooing what your rep,esentative is doing ,o, 
your business 

• reviewing services available to your representative 
• deciding if your representalive shoulO continue to represent you 

You can view your representative·s activity or,line with "My Business 
Accouf11." We may edd new services that your representative can ac~s 
For a list ol online services. go to canada.callaxe5-represent1tlves 

Canl.91 cons11nt 
To cancel consent use Form RC59X, Canr;el Business Consent or Oelegeted 
Avthority or go to canada.ca/my-cra-bu11lness-account. 

Delegated authortty 
To avthortze a detegated authority. see the online services: 

• My Business Account at canltda.ca/my-cra-buslness-account 
• Represent a Client at canada.ca-,axes-represenlatlves 

Business number program accounts 
A program account number nas three pans 

• a nine--digii business number (BN) to identify the business 
• a two-letter program Identifier to identify the program type 
• a four-digil reference number io identity each account a business has 

v.ithin a program type 

List of supported program identifiers 
You can use only the lolfowing program identifiers on this form 

, RC corporation income tax 
• RD exci se Cluty 
• RE excise tax 
, AG air travellers security charge 
• RM lmpontexport (no onllne access available) 
• RN excise tax on insurance premiums 
, RP payroll deductions 
• RR registered cnarities 
• RT gooos and services taxJharmoniz.ed sales tax (GST /HST_, 
• RZ information returns: T5. TS007. :5008. T5013, 1"5018. TFSA. 

Shelter Allowance ror EIOeny Renters (SAFER), RASP contrtbution 
receipts. RASP and RAIF nO!l-q ualijfed Investments. Pooled 
Registered Pension Plan (PRPP). Part XVIII - lniemaiional 
Exehange of Information on Financial Accounts. Part XIX -
!r,temational Exchange of lnlOfTTlation on Financial A=unts 

, SL sof1wood lumber prOClucrs export Charge 

Page 2 012 



DATE 

TO 
COMPANY 
FAX NO. 
FROM 

RE: 
FILE NO. 

#OF PAGES 

I o:161!:19578926 10/1812018 16 :: 36 

October 18, 2018 

Fereshta Hedjarn 

Charities Directorate 

613.957,8925 

6 Qncluding cover page) 

This facsimile may be privileged and confidential. Any use of this facslmile Is prohibited. If 
you have received this facsimile in error, please call us immediately and return the 
original message, uncopied, to us by mail. 

Message: 

Ms. Hedjran, 

We advise that we are still working on the documentation you have requested related to various 

foundations which have Mr. Tennant as a director. We anticipate having the documentation to you 

by the end of October providing we are able to access and file the Form 4006s with Corporations 
Canada as you requested a copy of the as-filed Form for each entity. 

We irust this timeline is acceptable to you. 

»144 P.0011001 



I 

I 

I 

o : 6 10 24 2018 13:59 

·-

DATE October 24, 2018 

TO Fereshta Hedjron 

COMPANY Charities Di rectorate 

FAX NO. 613.957 ,8925 

FROM 

RE: Numerous files 

FILE NO. 

#OF PAGES 1 

This facsimMe may be prtvileged and confidential. Any use of this facsim~e is prohibited. If 
you have received this facsimile in error , please call us immediately and return the 
original message, uncopied. to us by mail. 

Message: 

#168 P .001/001 

As discussed , we advise that we intend to respond In full to your request for information related to the 
composition of the Board of each of the following foundations on or before October 31, 2018: 

lk,. I II. II =~; t: I =:1,11 

In the event that we are unable to obtain all dOcumantation you have requested by October 31, 2018 for 
any of the above foundations, we will contact you to discuss. 

We advise that the documentation for the following foundations were mailed to your attention on the 
dates as set out beside each name: 

If you require anything further, please contact the writer a 



October 31, 2018 

Canada Revenue Agency 
Charities Directorate 
Ottawa, ON K1A OL5 

Attention: Fereshta Hedjran 

Dear Sirs & Mesdames: 

RE: Oskar Foundation (the "Foundation") 

BUSINESS NUMBER: 84747 9102 RR0001 

As requested, we enclose the fol lowing documentation in support of the Foundation's change of directors: 

o Resignation of Robert I Tennant 

o Consent to act signed by Thomas Jacobson 

o Confirmation that the required change of director form has been fi led with Corporations 

Canada 

o Confirmation that the relevant change of director forms have been fi led with Charities 

Directorate 

o Copy of Directors resolution accepting the resignation of Robert I Tennant and appointing 

Thomas ,Jacobson as an appointed director. 

We trust the enclosed docume:-i ts now enable you to conclude the audit of the Foundatiori with no further 

action required by the Foundation and look forward to receiving corifirmation in writing from you at yrur very 

earliest convenience. 

Alternatively, please advise if you require anything further in order to complete the audit of the Foundation. 

Yours truly , 



RESIGNATION OF A DIRECTOR 
OSKAR FOUNDATION 

(the Foundation) 

I, Robert I. Tennant, hereby resign as a director of the Foundation as of the 

date hereof. 

Dated as of the 15th day of October 2018. 

Robert I. Tennant 



,......._ 

CONSENT TO ACT AS A DIRECTOR 
OSKAR FOUNDATION 

(the Foundation) 

•✓-1 ~ 
l, I ft~ -2:>~!:.~o---- , hereby consent to act as a director of the 

Foundation as of the date hereof. 

Dated as of the 15"' day of October 2018 . 

Signature 

Residential Address: 

Tel: 

DateofBirth: ... 



. -··, • - ~""""' , ""'1:1 """u" - vorporanons Canada - Corporations - lnnowtion, Science and Eco ... 

l♦I Governr. Jnt 
of Canada 

Gouvernement 
du Canada 

Home -+ Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada -+ .QQ.rporations Canada 

-+ Search for a Federal Corporation 

Federal Corporation Information - 793577-3 

Buy copies of corporate documents j 

0Note 

This information is available to the public in accordance with legislation (see 

Public disclqsure of corporate information). 

Corporation Number 

793577-3 

Business Number (BN) 

84 7 4 79102RC0001 

Corporate Name 

OSKAR FOUNDATION 

Status 

Active 

Governing Legislation 

Canada Not-for-profit Corporations Act- 2014-01-21 

Registered Office Address 

5328 CALGARY TRAIL NW 
SUITE 1165 
EDMONTON AB T6H 4J8 
Canada 

0Note 

https://www.lc.gc.ca/apu/scr/cc/CorporationsCanada/fd rl Crp0tls.html?oorpld= 7935773& V _ TOKEN=1541C 18548960&crpNm=oskar&crpNmbr=&bsNm... 1 /3 



lU/;jl /ZUlt! t-eaera, l.,Orpot'"aUun lll!UI I IIC:UfUII - I ::,0:,,Jf , .. .., - VI ,, 11 ,,:; I ""'~ -0••·· ~ - - •y._.. , ... .. ..,., ..... --· ·--- - -· r - • - · -·-- • -

Active NFP Act corI - 3tions are required to yp,date this ir--mation. Changes are 

only legally effective when filed with Corporations Canada. A .QQ£poration keY. is 

required. If you are not authorized to update this information, you can either 

contact the corporation or contact Cor12orations Canada. We will inform the 

corporation of its reRorting obligations. 

Directors 

Minimum 3 

Maximum 9 

MICHAEL OSCAR RICKERT Thomas Jacobson 
' 

- -
JOHN G. ROONEY 

-
0Note 

Active NFP Act corporations are required to YRdate director information (names, 

addresses, etc.) within 15 days of any change. A cor12oratjon key_ is required. If 

you are not authorized to update this information, you can either contact the 

corporation or contact CorP-orations Canada. We will inform the corporation of its 

reP.orting obligations. 

Annual Filings 

Anniversary Date (MM-DD) 

01-21 

Date of Last Annual Meeting 

2018-01-21 

Annual Filing Period (MM-DD) 
01-21 to 03-22 

Type of Corporation 

Non-Soliciting 

httpsJ/www.ic.gc.ca/app/scr/cc/CorporationsCanada/fdrlCrpDtls.hlrnl?corpld=7935773& V _ TOKEN=1541018548960&crpNm:eoskar&crpNmbr=&bsNm .. _ 2/3 



10/31/2018 Federal Corporation lnformailon - 793577-3 - Onllne Filing Centre• Corporations CaJ11!?a -Corporations - Innovation, Science and Eco ... 

Status of Annual f ... ngs 

2018 - Filed 

2017 - Filed 

2016 - Filed 

Corporate History 

Corporate Name History 

2011-09-30 to Present 

Certificates and Filings 

Certificate of Continuance 

2014-01-21 

OSKAR FOUNDATION 

Previous jurisdiction: Canada Corporations Act - Part II (CCA-11} 

By-laws 

Received on 2014-01-27 

Start New Search 

Date Modified: 

2018-10-22 

Return to Search Results 

Buy copies of corporate documents 

https://www.ic.ge .ca!app/scr/cciCorporationsCanad a/f drlCrpDlis.html?corpl d= 7935773& V _ TOKEN=1 541018548960&crpN m=oskar&crpNmbr-&bsNm. .. 313 



lnnovo!ioo, Science and 
Economic Development Canada 

. .ovation, Sciences et 
Dl!veloppemerrt economique Canada 
c.....-.,c,,....., =-"""""' 

Form 4006 
Changes Regarding Directors 
Canada Not-for-profit Corporations Act 

(NFPAct) 

Formulaire 4006 
Changements concernant les 

administrateurs 
Loi canadienne sur Jes organisations a but 

non lucratif (Loi BNL) 

~ Corporate name 
Denomination de l'organisation 

OSKAR FOUNDATION 

~ Corpora tion number 
Numero d'organisation 

793577-3 
[I] Board of Directors (new directors in bold) 

Conseil d' administra tion (Jes nouveaux administrateurs sont indiques en caractere gras) 

Name Start Date YYYY-MM-DD Address 
Norn Date d'entree en fonction Adresse 

AMA-MM-DD 
Thomas Jacobson 2018-10-15 

JOHN G. ROONEY 

MICHAEL OSCAR 
RICKERT 

2014-01-21 

2014-01-21 

0 The following individ'iials are no longer directors: 
Les individus suivants ne sont plu:; administrateurs : 

i 5 

Name End Date YYYY-MM-DD 
Norn Date de fin de mandat AAAA-MM-DD 

ROBERT I. TENNANT 2018-10-15 

Declaration: I certify that l have relevant knowledge of the corporation and that I am ,iuthorized to sign this fonn. 
Declaration: J'atteste que je possede une connaissance suffi 
fonnulaire. 

I - I . I , , t . I • I . • I 

------- --
A permn who mak~, or assists in making, a false or misleading Slillement is g:\l!hy of in offence and littbleon ~umm~ry convi<tion to a fioe a(n<1! mon: than SS,000 1u to lmprisonm,n\ for a term 
of not mare than six mootlu w- to both (subsc.:tioo 262(2) Dftbc NFP A(t). 

La persanne qui f-' it unt d~claretion fa usse oil llomp-:usc-. ou qui aide une per~<.-M~ 8 fttJ..- I.L"'le 1ellc d6c1Mat:ion. (om.met unc li\fTiu:lion et eochW1, sur db:l11r1tioo de eu.lpabititC par proctd\ll'e 
somm,1ire, unc .1mende ma:,;imalc de S 000 Sci ur, t::mprisonncment mt11t1ma1 de six mois ou l'une de ees pci nc:s {paragraphe 262(2) de la lni BN'L). 

Yoo 11r, ptOYidi.:rg infuITrwlian r~uired by ~ ~"FP Act Note lhac both the NFP Ac.t UJd the Privacy At', el low th)~ i.nfonnatlon lo be disclosed to th.:- public.. It wl.11 be stnced in _ptnonal 
i.nformalion b•l'lk ?1 U:n't>i:r JCIPPU--049 

Vous fo wni,1,sez. des rcweigncmcol.S exigis par la Loi BNL. nest a noter que la L:1i BNL et '.11 l,oi ror/c.t ren.sefgnemrnJJ per.sonnrls pcrmdtebt qut: de tels re o.rdgncmeJl.t.6 ,oiem cEvuJgut:S !tu 
pubfo:. lb~~rJn\ l'lc-ckts dans h. b1oque de rcnscignt!rm:nt.s f>("rsor.intis num(JQ IC'P"PU-049. 

Canada IC 3103 (2008104) 



l♦I Innovation, Science and 
Economic Development Canada 
Co,poratlon• C.nada 

lnnovaticri, Sciences et 
Developpement economique Canada 
Corpcntklo:$Caned11 

Canada Not-for-profit Corporations Act (NFP Act) 
Form 4006 

Changes Regarding Directors 

4 • The following individuals are no longer directors 

FIRST NAME LAST NAME 

IROB~RT 1 rmNANT 

I I 
I 11 

I 11 

I 
I ! I 
I 11 

5 - Change of address of a director 

END DAlE (Y)'YY-MM-OO) 

ll 201 8-10-15 

11 

11 

11 

l l 

11 

11 

FIRST NAME LAST NAME ADDRESS (a P.O. Box is not acc,,ptabl&J 

I 11 I 

I 11 I 
6 - Declaration 

I hereby certify that I have relevant knowledge of the corporation, and that I am authorized to sign this form . 

Signature 

/ 
Print name: John Rooney Telephone Number. 

l 
I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

Note: A person who makes, or assists In making, a false or misleading statement Is guilty of en offence and liable on summa,y conviction to 
a fine of not more than $5,000 or to Imprisonment for a tenn of not more than six months or to both (subsection 262(2) of the NFP Act). 

ISED-ISDE J591E (2015-11) Pago 2 of 2 Canada 



l+I Innovation, Science and 
Economic Development Canada 
Cc,ix,ruti0no Canacta 

Innovation. Sciences et 
Developpement economique Canada 
Cort>oratr:m C.nao, 

Canada Not-for-proffl Corporations Act (NFP Act) 
Form 4006 

Changes Regarding Directors 

1 • Corporate name 

OSK.AR FOUNDATION 

I ' . Co'POrati~ numbe, 

[mm]-0 
3 • The following individuals are new directors 

FIRST NAME LAST NAME ADDRESS {a P.O. Bex is not .w,ptable) START DATE (YYYY-MM-00) ~EJ,---I ____ -____ __.II 2018-10-1, I 
~II ! I I 
..____I\ II II I 
------11 ii II I 

I ...___________,\I I ' I I 

._________,\ I 11 11 I 

'-------'I I 11 II I 
.____________,I I 11 11 I 

ISED-ISDE 3591E (2016-11) Page 1 ol 2 

Canada 



T}( Resu 1 t R(!Port p 1 
10/31/2018 13:44 

Serial No. A7PU011007194 
TC: 170175 

Addressee start Time Tine Prints Result Note 
1613954B037 

Note 

Result 

10-31 13:43 00:01:03 005/005 

DATE 

TO 
COMPANY 

FAX NO. 
FROM 

RE: 
FILE NO 

#OF PAGES 

October~ 2018 

Oient~ces 

Oskar Foundation 

BN 8-4747 Q102 RR0001 

5 

OK 

Ttis facsimile may be prtvieged and conf.clemial. /vry use of this facsimll9 is proNbited, JI 
)'OU have received this fac.slmlle In error. ;:ilease call us immediately anct return the 
Of'iglnal message, uncopied, to us by mail. 

Message: 

Please flnd attached the change forms related to the resignation of a directors and addition of a dJree1or 
for tha above-noted fomclallon. 

II you require anything further, please conlacl !03 writer e 



~ ~ a CNlll(a -.ca. 1NAN. • lb alli:lal!nrwllllllilb'i-Qalala.c:a 

l♦I Government 
of Canada 

Gouvemement 
ducanada 

1:fmDA • :rw • CbedHe6 a giving • CibldUee .. 0,paauua, l'ftOilfle1 <MilY 
• Mlkim a chaQ911Q ypur mJ&ftizetm 

Changing a charity's director, trustee, or like 
official information 
The Chm1liel Dnctoral9 can only dlscu9s a charfty'a tie wilh represenlaUves of the chafltythatwe h8Ye on flt&. 
Therefonl, it ls In yaur best lnl8i'a8t to make sure that we have up-to.date infomll1ian about your di:flOM 
m-= ar la qfflciala. 

Changing or updating information 
Alhlda must bit completed ID prGCIN ttN ...-. 

1. Print thlB ~ for each pel1IOll you IH8 adding. removing, orupdallng. If makWV mullple updates. you can 
copy and pasll the content Into anolher format or use it as a guklelna for the lnformalion we need to make 
any changes. 

2. PIii out the printed page (tick the boxes b shcJllf if a peraon IS being added, f9ffl0Vld, or updalad). 
3. Sign the completed page (It fflllllt be signed by a person who ha& autharfty ID sign fOrthe ohanty). 
4. Send the completed page(s) to ihe Charities Dfreclofale. 

Nole 

This page does not replaoe the requirement IO complete Form T1235, Dfreclors/Trustees and Uke Offloials 
Worksheet. when you file your Fann 1'3010, Reglsl8rad Charfty lr1folma11un Return. Fann T1235 IS used to 
updal8 the dndDr, trustee, and like offlclal informatioft In the Lia of cheritl8s.. 

Charity Information 
Charity name: 

Charity BN reglstlation number. 

Foiz,vDA-TiotJ 
?~747 ito~ K~DDOI 

AN you adding. retnOWtns, or updidlng lnfonnldlon? Add □ Remove lupdabt 0 

CornpJa1a the following lnformatfon about thlS person (please print): 

Public: infonnation 



10W.!018 ~• c:hdy'adrlct!X', ~ . er ikll otllclal lnfomalor1 • Ceneda.ca 

LAstname : T'i;,NNAN[ Fiffltname: /;rllf;B(f lnftial:_l:. 

Sat da1e (yyyy-rnm-Od~ J-D t / -V9 ~ 3 0 End date <YYYY-mm-dd): __ 2 o I i -It> -15 

Position In charity: OJ f Ec-Iat 
1s thl8 penson at arm's length with ~ directors? Yes ~ □ 

Confidential Information 

Certification 
I certify lhat the lnfonnation given on this page Is, to the best at my knowledge, COl1'8Ct, complete, and cummt. 

Name 
(print); 

Position in the charfty: 

Date: 

Send us the completed page(s) 



ChanoinG II. rb/d./la dredllr • ._.., or la allllllalll!IUffllllan •Canedl.Ga 

l♦I Government 
ofCenada 

Gouvemement 
duC&nada 

J:lamt ~ !txn. + Charities and MIi + Charfti8a + 0JMNIIG e f'laiellD¥1 Cbdl 
+ Makinl1 l!I change i> ygur rganlmUon 

Changing a charity's director, trustee, or like 
official information 
The Charities Direc:torate can on,ly discuss a chartty's file with repNSentatives af the charily that wa have on flle. 
Thelel'ol1l. I is In yoi, best lnflere8t to inake IUl'8 that\W have up,4o,data inbnllltioi'I about your rfimglrp. 
l!Mnn or Qkn gftka)§, 

Changing or updating infonnation 
All fields must be campletacl to prace111h18 ....... 

1. Print ti&~ for each penion you are adclng, nllfflOVing, or updallng. If making mullple upda1as, you can 
copy and paste the content Into ano1her format or use it as a IJ,idellne for the infolnl8tion we need to make 
any changes. 

2. Fill GUI the prfnled page (tick the boxes to thaw ff a person Is being added, ramoved. or updatad). 
a. Sign the completea page (It IIIUl&t be elgned by a P8flOl'I who has auttmty to sign for1he dlarfty). 

4. Send the completed page(&) to 1he Charities Diractonde. 

Neu 

Thia page does not tvplace the raqullement to complete Form T1235, Dnclt::n/Trustees end Uke Offidals 
WOlbheet, when YoU file your Form T3010, Registerad Charity lnformalfon Rawm. Fonn T1236 is used to 
update the diredor, 1rustee, and Ike offlclaf infOtnll!di«I in the 1M of qharities,. 

Charity information 
Charity name: DSt<fl-\~ 
CharHr BN reglatration number. 

Are you adding, 1'91'110V1ng, or updidlng Information? 

iY747 ~to~ fKDDOI 
Add dRMlow O Updale □ 

Complele the following lnfofmation about this person (please print): 

Public information 



1IIMl2018 Qlanslqe Cllally'a clllaor, IJ'Ulllle. or Ice Olliclal infonnllial, -can...m 
Lad name : , J /k:p&SPN Arst name: 1tforlri£ lnitilt_-

Start date (yyyy-mm-dd~ )Q Ii .. I D - I '2 End dale <mY-mm-dd): __ 

Position 1n charity: De ~ eecr;; ~ , 
Is this person at arm's IQll9lb with other directors? Yes /No □ 

Confidential lnfonnatlon 

Certification 
I certify lhat the Information given on this page Is, ID the best of my knowledge, camict, comptete, and curient. =: _Jo hYI foo11e.~ 
Position in the charity: 1 : it. ee--f-» ~ 

I 

Date: 

Send us the completed page(s) 

ltap8:tlwww.cwiad&~ er/NI fca'uhc::IIIM ~liaafap,NIIU11g+-SJI I ad~•~ • clailp,d!rect... 214 



OSKAR FOUNDATION 
(the "Foundation") 

DIRECTORS' CONSENT RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS Robert Tennant has submitted his resignation as a director of the 
Foundation effective October 15, 2018; 

AND WHEREAS the follow ing person has consented to act as an appointed 
director: 

IT IS HERBY RESOLVED TI:IATihi"--'S ~~a,/:,e appointed as 
Appointed Director for a term to expire at the close of the next annual general meeting of 
the members. 

These resolutions may be signed by the directors in as many counterparts as may 
be necessary each ofwhi8ch so signed shall be deemed to be 1111 original, and such 
counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument and notwithstanding 
the date o f the execution shal l be deemed to bear the date as of the 151h day of October 
20! 8. 

John Rooney 



ITR APPENDIX A 

Section 149.1 Qualified Donees 

149.1(2) Revocation of registration of charitable organization 

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a 
charitable organization for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the 
organization 

(a) carries on a business that is not a related business of that charity; 

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by 
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal 
to the organization's disbursement quota for that year; or 

(c) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made 

(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or 

(ii) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift. 

149.1(3) Revocation of registration of public foundation 

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a 
public foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the foundation 

(a) carries on a business that is not a related business of that charity; 

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by 
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal 
to the foundation's disbursement quota for that year; 

(b.1) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made 

(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or 

(ii) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift; 

(c) since June 1, 1950, acquired control of any corporation; 

(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating expenses, 
debts incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments and debts 
incurred in the course of administering charitable activities; or 

(e) at any time within the 24 month period preceding the day on which notice is given to 
the foundation by the Minister pursuant to subsection 168(1) and at a time when the 
foundation was a private foundation, took any action or failed to expend amounts such 
that the Minister was entitled, pursuant to subsection 149.1 (4 ), to revoke its registration 
as a private foundation. 

1 



149.1 (4) Revocation of registration of private foundation 

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a 
private foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the 
foundation 

(a) carries on any business; 

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by 
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal 
to the foundation's disbursement quota for that year; 

. (b.1) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made 

(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or 

(ii) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift; 

(c) has, in respect of a class of shares of the capital stock of a corporation, a divestment 
obligation percentage at the end of any taxation year; 

(cf) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating expenses, 
debts incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments and debts 
incurred in the course of administering charitable activities. 

149.1 (4.1) Revocation of registration of registered charity 

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration 

(a) of a registered charity, if it has entered into a transaction (including a gift to another 
registered charity) and it may reasonably be considered that a purpose of the 
transaction was to avoid or unduly delay the expenditure of amounts on charitable 
activities; 

(b) of a registered charity, if it may reasonably be considered that a purpose of entering 
into a transaction (including the acceptance of a gift) with another registered charity to 
which paragraph (a) applies was to assist the other registered charity in avoiding or 
unduly delaying the expenditure of amounts on charitable activities; 

(c) of a registered charity, if a false statement, within the meaning assigned by 
subsection 163.2(1 ), was made in circumstances amounting to culpable conduct, within 
the meaning assigned by that subsection, in the furnishing of information for the 
purpose of obtaining registration of the charity; 

( cf) of a registered charity, if it has in a taxation year received a gift of property ( other 
than a designated gift) from another registered charity with which it does not deal at 
arm's length and it has expended, before the end of the next taxation year, in addition to 
its disbursement quota for each of those taxation years, an amount that is less than the 
fair market value of the property, on charitable activities carried on by it or by way of 
gifts made to qualified donees with which it deals at arm's length; and 
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(e) of a registered charity, if an ineligible individual is a director, trustee, officer or like 
official of the charity, or controls or manages the charity, directly or indirectly, in any 
manner whatever. 

Section 168: 
Revocation of Registration of Certain Organizations and Associations 

168(1) Notice of intention to revoke registration 

The Minister may, by registered mail, give notice to a person described in any of 
paragraphs (a) to (c) of the definition "qualified donee" in subsection 149.1 (1) that the 
Minister proposes to revoke its registration if the person 

(a) applies to the Minister in writing for revocation of its registration; 

(b) ceases to comply with the requirements of this Act for its registration; 

(c) in the case of a registered charity or registered Canadian amateur athletic 
association, fails to file an information return as and when required under this Act or a 
regulation; 

(d) issues a receipt for a gift otherwise than in accordance with this Act and the 
regulations or that contains false information; 

(e) fails to comply with or contravenes any of sections 230 to 231.5; or 

(f) in the case of a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, accepts a gift the 
granting of which was expressly or implicitly conditional on the association making a gift 
to another person, club, society or association. 

168(2) Revocation of Registration 

Where the Minister gives notice under subsection 168(1) to a registered charity or to a 
registered Canadian amateur athletic association, 

(a) if the charity or association has applied to the Minister in writing for the revocation of 
its registration, the Minister shall, forthwith after the mailing of the notice, publish a copy 
of the notice in the Canada Gazette, and 

(b) in any other case, the Minister may, after the expiration of 30 days from the day of 
mailing of the notice, or after the expiration of such extended period from the day of 
mailing of the notice as the Federal Court of Appeal or a judge of that Court, on 
application made at any time before the determination of any appeal pursuant to 
subsection 172(3) from the giving of the notice, may fix or allow, publish a copy of the 
notice in the Canada Gazette, 

and on that publication of a copy of the notice, the registration of the charity or 
association is revoked. 
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168(4) Objection to proposal or designation 

A person may, on or before the day that is 90 days after the day on which the notice 
was mailed, serve on the Minister a written notice of objection in the manner authorized 
by the Minister, setting out the reasons for the objection and all the relevant facts, and 
the provisions of subsections 165(1 ), (1.1) and (3) to (7) and sections 166, 166.1 and 
166.2 apply, with any modifications that the circumstances require, as if the notice were 
a notice of assessment made under section 152, if 

(a) in the case of a person that is or was registered as a registered charity or is an 
applicant for such registration, it objects to a notice under any of subsections (1) and 
149.1(2) to (4.1), (6.3), (22) and (23); 

(b) in the case of a person that is or was registered as a registered Canadian amateur 
athletic association or is an applicant for such registration, it objects to a notice under 
any of subsections (1) and 149.1 (4.2) and (22); or 

(c) in the case of a person described in any of subparagraphs (a)(i) to (v) of the 
definition "qualified donee" in subsection 149.1 (1 ), that is or was registered by the 
Minister as a qualified donee or is an applicant for such registration, it objects to a 
notice under any of subsections (1) and 149.1 (4.3) and (22). 

172(3) Appeal from refusal to register, revocation of registration, etc. 

Where the Minister 

(a) confirms a proposal or decision in respect of which a notice was issued under any of 
subsections 149.1(4.2) and (22) and 168(1) by the Minister, to a person that is or was 
registered as a registered Canadian amateur athletic association or is an applicant for 
registration as a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, or does not confirm 
or vacate that proposal or decision within 90 days after service of a notice of objection 
by the person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal or decision, 

(a.1) confirms a proposal, decision or designation in respect of which a notice was 
issued by the Minister to a person that is or was registered as a registered charity, or is 
an applicant for registration as a registered charity, under any of subsections 149 .1 (2) to 
(4.1), (6.3), (22) and (23) and 168(1), or does not confirm or vacate that proposal, 
decision or designation within 90 days after service of a notice of objection by the 
person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal, decision or designation, 

(a.2) confirms a proposal or decision in respect of which a notice was issued under any 
of subsections 149.1 (4.3), (22) and 168( 1) by the Minister, to a person that is a person 
described in any of subparagraphs (a)(i) to (v) of the definition "qualified donee" in 
subsection 149.1 ( 1) that is or was registered by the Minister as a qualified do nee or is 
an applicant for such registration, or does not confirm or vacate that proposal or 
decision within 90 days after service of a notice of objection by the person under 
subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal or decision, 

(b) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement savings 
plan, 
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(c) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any profit sharing plan 
or revokes the registration of such a plan, 

(cf) [Repealed, 2011, C. 24, S. 54] 

(e) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act an education savings 
plan, 

(e.1) sends notice under subsection 146.1(12.1) to a promoter that the Minister 
proposes to revoke the registration of an education savings plan, 

(f) refuses to register for the purposes of this Act any pension plan or gives notice under 
subsection 147.1 (11) to the administrator of a registered pension plan that the Minister 
proposes to revoke its registration, 

(f.1) refuses to accept an amendment to a registered pension plan, 

(g) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement income 
fund, 

(h) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any pooled pension 
plan or gives notice under subsection 147.5(24) to the administrator of a pooled 
registered pension plan that the Minister proposes to revoke its registration, or 

(1) refuses to accept an amendment to a pooled registered pension plan, 

the person described in paragraph (a), (a.1) or (a.2), the applicant in a case described 
in paragraph (b), (e) or (g), a trustee under the plan or an employer of employees who 
are beneficiaries under the plan, in a case described in paragraph (c), the promoter in a 
case described in paragraph (e.1), the administrator of the plan or an employer who 
participates in the plan, in a case described in paragraph ('f) or (f. 1), or the administrator 
of the plan in a case described in paragraph (h) or (1), may appeal from the Minister's 
decision, or from the giving of the notice by the Minister, to the Federal Court of Appeal. 

180(1) Appeals to Federal Court of Appeal 

An appeal to the Federal Court of Appeal pursuant to subsection 172(3) may be 
instituted by filing a notice of appeal in the Court within 30 days from 

(a) the day on which the Minister notifies a person under subsection 165(3) of the 
Minister's action in respect of a notice of objection filed under subsection 168(4), 

(b) [Repealed, 2011, C. 24, S. 55] 

(c) the mailing of notice to the administrator of the registered pension plan under 
subsection 147.1(11), 

(c.1) the sending of a notice to a promoter of a registered education savings plan under 
subsection 146.1(12.1), 

(c.2) the mailing of notice to the administrator of the pooled registered pension plan 
under subsection 147.5(24), or 
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(d) the time the decision of the Minister to refuse the application for acceptance of the 
amendment to the registered pension plan or pooled registered pension plan was 
mailed, or otherwise communicated in writing, by the Minister to any person, 

as the case may be, or within such further time as the Court of Appeal or a judge 
thereof may, either before or after the expiration of those 30 days, fix or allow. 

Section 188: Revocation tax 

188(1) Deemed year-end on notice of revocation 

If on a particular day the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration of 
a taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1 (2) to (4.1) and 168(1) 
or it is determined, under subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration (Securitv 
Information) Act, that a certificate served in respect of the charity under subsection 5(1) 
of that Act is reasonable on the basis of information and evidence available, 

(a) the taxation year of the charity that would otherwise have included that day is 
deemed to end at the end of that day; 

(b) a new taxation year of the charity is deemed to begin immediately after that day; and 

(c) for the purpose of determining the charity's fiscal period after that day, the charity is 
deemed not to have established a fiscal period before that day. 

188(1.1) Revocation tax 

A charity referred to in subsection (1) is liable to a tax, for its taxation year that is 
deemed to have ended, equal to the amount determined by the formula 

A-8 

where 

A 
is the total of all amounts, each of which is 

(a) the fair market value of a property of the charity at the end of that taxation year, 

(b) the amount of an appropriation (within the meaning assigned by subsection (2)) in 
respect of a property transferred to another person in the 120-day period that ended at 
the end of that taxation year, or 

(c) the income of the charity for its winding-up period, including gifts received by the 
charity in that period from any source and any income that would be computed under 
section 3 as if that period were a taxation year; and 

B 
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is the total of all amounts (other than the amount of an expenditure in respect of which a 
deduction has been made in computing income for the winding-up period under 
paragraph (c) of the description of A), each of which is 

(a) a debt of the charity that is outstanding at the end of that taxation year, 

(b) an expenditure made by the charity during the winding-up period on charitable 
activities carried on by it or 

(c) an amount in respect of a property transferred by the charity during the winding-up 
period and not later than the latter of one year from the end of the taxation year and the 
day, if any, referred to in paragraph (1.2)(c), to a person that was at the time of the 
transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount, if any, by which 
the fair market value of the property, when transferred, exceeds the consideration given 
by the person for the transfer. 

188(1.2) Winding-up period 

In this Part, the winding-up period of a charity is the period that begins immediately after 
the day on which the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration of a 
taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1) 
(or, if earlier, immediately after the day on which it is determined, under subsection 7(1) 
of the Charities Registration (Security Information) Act, that a certificate served in 
respect of the charity under subsection 5(1) of that Act is reasonable on the basis of 
information and evidence available), and that ends on the day that is the latest of 

(a) the day, if any, on which the charity files a return under subsection 189(6.1) for the 
taxation year deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, but not later than the day on 
which the charity is required to file that return, 

(b) the day on which the Minister last issues a notice of assessment of tax payable 
under subsection (1.1) for that taxation year by the charity, and 

(c) if the charity has filed a notice of objection or appeal in respect of that assessment, 
the day on which the Minister may take a collection action under section 225.1 in 
respect of that tax payable. 

188(1.3) Eligible donee 

In this Part, an eligible donee in respect of a particular charity is a registered charity 

(a) of which more than 50% of the members of the board of directors or trustees of the 
registered charity deal at arm's length with each member of the board of directors or 
trustees of the particular charity; 

(b) that is not the subject of a suspension under subsection 188.2(1); 

(c) that has no unpaid liabilities under this Act or under the Excise Tax Act; 
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(d) that has filed all information returns required by subsection 149.1 (14); and 

(e) that is not the subject of a certificate under subsection 5(1) of the Charities 
Registration (Securitv Information) Act or, if it is the subject of such a certificate, the 
certificate has been determined under subsection 7(1) of that Act not to be reasonable. 

188(2} Shared liability - revocation tax 

A person who, after the time that is 120 days before the end of the taxation year of a 
charity that is deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, receives property from the 
charity, is jointly and severally, or solidarily, liable with the charity for the tax payable 
under subsection (1.1) by the charity for that taxation year for an amount not exceeding 
the total of all appropriations, each of which is the amount by which the fair market 
value of such a property at the time it was so received by the person exceeds the 
consideration given by the person in respect of the property. 

188(2.1) Non-application of revocation tax 

Subsections (1) and (1.1) do not apply to a charity in respect of a notice of intention to 
revoke given under any of subsections 149.1 (2) to (4.1) and 168(1) if the Minister 
abandons the intention and so notifies the charity or if 

(a) within the one-year period that begins immediately after the taxation year of the 
charity othervvise deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, the Minister has registered 
the charity as a charitable organization, private foundation or public foundation; and 

(b) the charity has, before the time that the Minister has so registered the charity, 

(i) paid all amounts, each of which is an amount for which the charity is liable 
under this Act (other than subsection (1.1 )) or the Excise Tax Act in respect of 
taxes, penalties and interest, and 

(ii) filed all information returns required by or under this Act to be filed on or 
before that time. 

188(3) Transfer of property tax 

Where, as a result of a transaction or series of transactions, property owned by a 
registered charity that is a charitable foundation and having a net value greater than 
50% of the net asset amount of the charitable foundation immediately before the 
transaction or series of transactions, as the case may be, is transferred before the end 
of a taxation year, directly or indirectly, to one or more charitable organizations and it 
may reasonably be considered that the main purpose of the transfer is to effect a 
reduction in the disbursement quota of the foundation, the foundation shall pay a tax 
under this Part for the year equal to the amount by which 25% of the net value of that 
property determined as of the day of its transfer exceeds the total of all amounts each of 
which is its tax payable under this subsection for a preceding taxation year in respect of 
the transaction or series of transactions. 
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188(3.1) Non-application of subsection (3) 

Subsection (3) does not apply to a transfer that is a gift to which subsection 188.1 (11) or 
(12) applies 

188(4) Transfer of property tax 

If property has been transferred to a charitable organization in circumstances described 
in subsection (3) and it may reasonably be considered that the organization acted in 
concert with a charitable foundation for the purpose of reducing the disbursement quota 
of the foundation, the organization is jointly and severally, or solidarily, liable with the 
foundation for the tax imposed on the foundation by that subsection in an amount not 
exceeding the net value of the property. 

188(5) Definitions 

In this section, 

"net asset amount" 
« montant de f'actif net» 

"net asset amount" of a charitable foundation at any time means the amount determined 
by the formula 

A-B 

where 

A 
is the fair market value at that time of all the property owned by the foundation at that 
time, and 

B 
is the total of all amounts each of which is the amount of a debt owing by or any other 
obligation of the foundation at that time; 

"net value" 
« valeur nette » 

"net value'' of property owned by a charitable foundation, as of the day of its transfer, 
means the amount determined by the formula 

A-B 

where 

A 
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is the fair market value of the property on that day, and 

B 
is the amount of any consideration given to the foundation for the transfer. 

189(6) Taxpayer to file return and pay tax 

Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under this Part (except a charity that is liable to 
pay tax under section 188(1)) for a taxation year shall, on or before the day on or before 
which the taxpayer is, or would be if tax were payable by the taxpayer under Part I for 
the year, required to file a return of income or an information return under Part I for the 
year, 

(a) file with the Minister a return for the year in prescribed form and containing 
prescribed information, without notice or demand therefor; 

(b) estimate in the return the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this Part for 
the year; and 

(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this 
Part for the year. 

189(6.1) Revoked charity to file returns 

Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under subsection 188( 1.1) for a taxation year 
shall, on or before the day that is one year from the end of the taxation year, and 
without notice or demand, 

(a) file with the Minister 

(i) a return for the taxation year, in prescribed form and containing prescribed 
information, and 

(ii) both an information return and a public information return for the taxation 
year, each in the form prescribed for the purpose of subsection 149.1 (14); and 

(b) estimate in the return referred to in subparagraph (a)(i) the amount of tax payable by 
the taxpayer under subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year; and 

(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under 
subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year. 

189 (6.2) Reduction of revocation tax liability 

If the Minister has, during the one-year period beginning immediately after the end of a 
taxation year of a person, assessed the person in respect of the person's liability for tax 
under subsection 188( 1.1) for that taxation year, has not after that period reassessed 
the tax liability of the person, and that liability exceeds $1,000, that liability is, at any 
particular time, reduced by the total of 
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(a) the amount, if any, by which 

(i) the total of all amounts, each of which is an expenditure made by the charity, 
on charitable activities carried on by it, before the particular time and during the 
period (referred to in this subsection as the "post-assessment period") that 
begins immediately after a notice of the latest such assessment was sent and 
ends at the end of the one-year period 

exceeds 

(ii) the income of the charity for the post-assessment period, including gifts 
received by the charity in that period from any source and any income that would 
be computed under section 3 if that period were a taxation year, and 

(b) all amounts, each of which is an amount, in respect of a property transferred by the 
charity before the particular time and during the post-assessment period to a person 
that was at the time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to 
the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the property, when transferred, 
exceeds the consideration given by the person for the transfer. 

189(6.3) Reduction of liability for penalties 

If the Minister has assessed a particular person in respect of the particular person's 
liability for penalties under section 188.1 for a taxation year, and that liability exceeds 
$1,000, that liability is, at any particular time, reduced by the total of all amounts, each 
of which is an amount, in respect of a property transferred by the particular person after 
the day on which the Minister first assessed that liability and before the particular time to 
another person that was at the time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the 
particular person, equal to the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the 
property, when transferred, exceeds the total of 

(a) the consideration given by the other person for the transfer, and 

(b) the part of the amount in respect of the transfer that has resulted in a reduction of an 
amount otherwise payable under subsection 188(1.1 ). 

189 (7) Minister may assess 

Without limiting the authority of the Minister to revoke the registration of a registered 
charity or registered Canadian amateur athletic association, the Minister may also at 
any time assess a taxpayer in respect of any amount that a taxpayer is liable to pay 
under this Part. 
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